

No. 14-915

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AND THE AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Of Counsel:  
LAURENCE GOLD  
805 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

LYNN K. RHINEHART  
HAROLD C. BECKER  
JAMES B. COPPESS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
815 Sixteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5337  
jcoppess@aflcio.org  
  
WILLIAM LURYE  
MATTHEW S. BLUMIN  
1101 Seventeenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>ABOOD</i> CORRECTLY HELD THAT PUBLIC SECTOR AGENCY SHOP ARRANGEMENTS, AS SUCH, DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	6
A. <i>Abood</i> Correctly Looked to the Court’s Prior Decisions in <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i> for Guidance .....	6
1. <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i> Are First Amendment Precedents .....	8
2. <i>Abood</i> Correctly Treated the Discussion in <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i> of the Labor Relations Interests Served by the Union Shop Agreements Authorized by the Railway Labor Act as Relevant to the Constitutionality of Public Sector Agency Shop Arrangements.....	10
B. <i>Abood</i> Took Careful Account of the Unique Nature of Public Sector Collective Bargaining.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. First Amendment Scrutiny of Government Employment Policies Requires Weighing the Government’s Reasonable Assessment of Its Interests Against the Policies’ Impact on Employees’ First Amendment Rights .....	18
1. Government Employment Polices Are Subject to a First Amendment Balancing Test.....	18
2. The State’s Reasonable Determination of Its Employment Interests Justifies the Limited Infringement of First Amendment Rights Implicated by Requiring Employees to Financially Support the Collective Bargaining and Grievance-Handling Activities of Their Union Representative.....	21
II. <i>ABOOD</i> CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE EXPENDITURE OF AGENCY FEES ON NONCHARGEABLE ACTIVITIES ONLY OVER THE FEE PAYER’S OBJECTION .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Protection of Expressed Dissent Was Essential to <i>Street's</i> Limiting Construction of the Railway Labor Act .....	28
B. Protection of Express Dissent is Consistent with the First Amendment Limitations on Compelled Speech.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998) .....	28
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	9
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Chicago Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	18
<i>Civil Service Comm'n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	20
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	7, 9, 31
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	27
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	28, 32
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	7, 10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	33, 34
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	32, 34
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	22
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	29
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	7, 15, 17, 18, 29
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) .....	7, 17, 21
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998) .....	31
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) ...	22
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	3, 19, 21, 27
<i>Public Utility Comm’n v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 462 (1952) .....	9
<i>Railway Employes’ Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62, (1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	19, 20, 27
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	32
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	32, 33
<i>White v. Communications Workers Local 13000</i> , 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	32, 33



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 186(a) .....	24
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh(a) .....	7, 30
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Richard Musgrave and Peggy Musgrave, <i>Public Finance in Theory and Practice</i> (1976) .....	25
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (8th ed. 2011) .....	24
